was utilised in providing insight for those working alongside clergy as professional 

support, such as psychologists. The research was conducted using a mixed-method 

approach, with qualitative questions for a survey to identify data themes, and a second 

quantitative survey of three hundred and ninety eight (398) pastors, which then 

determined twenty six (26) exemplars of sustained pastoral practice. The study 

concluded that a pastor’s resilience was determinant upon: 

1) balancing time and boundaries concerning personal life and ministry functions,

[...]

determining that prayer, meditation and other spiritual practices were effective tools for 

clergy in preventing burnout and achieving sustainability. Golden et al.'s (2004) study 

on United Methodist clergy of varying genders utilised a quantitative approach to 

survey three hundred and twenty-one (321) participants, using various psychological 

tools to assess spirituality. And previously mentioned studies from the likes of Burns et 

al. (2013); McMinn et al. (2008) and Meek et al. (2003) have all presented findings that 

spiritual practices are important aspects of preventing burnout and developing

[...]

Further results by Bickerton et al. (2014), concerning spirituality in Australian Christian 

workers, were expressed in an exploration that connected ‘spiritual resources, job 

resources, and work engagement’. The research consisted of a study of four hundred 

and ninety six (496) Australian Christian workers surveyed online at various points over 

a period of one and a half (1.5) years and included a mixture of church based pastors, 

chaplains, youth workers, missionaries, theological lecturers and Denominational 

leaders.